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From: Renaud, Dennis (DPH) <Dennis.Renaud@mass.gov>
Sent: Thursday, July 10, 2025 2:37 PM
To: Rodman, Rebecca <Rebecca.Rodman@huschblackwell.com>; McNamara, Torey (DPH) <Torey.McNamara@mass.gov>
Cc: Ciolfi, Kasey <Kasey.Ciolfi@huschblackwell.com>
Subject: RE: DoN request

[EXTERNAL EMAIL]

Dear Rebecca,

I am responding to the attached letter dated June 18, 2025, which includes a waiver request for DoN-Required Equipment (CT) at the SEF in the Nashoba region. After a review of the information submitted, the DoN Program will not grant the request for a waiver but agrees to a pared down version of a DoN application. As a result of this decision, please see below for the requirements of a CT application at the SEF in the Nashoba Region. I can be reached at (781) 531-5163 if you have any questions.

To satisfy Factor 1 - The Applicant can address the following: Compliance with the licensure requirements of a Satellite Emergency Facility requires a CT unit, and those requirements are established to ensure sufficient care for patients.

To satisfy Factor 2 - The Applicant can address the following: A. The Applicant is meeting cost containment goals by treating low-acuity patients in the appropriate setting and offering care to meet a geographic need. B. Address improvements in public health value as a result of the addition of a CT. C. Address Delivery System Transformation by describing the convening of a dedicated subcommittee composed of representatives from local health and safety organizations.

To satisfy Factor 3, -The Applicant will sign the Affidavit of Truthfulness and Compliance with Law and Disclosure Form 100.405 (B).

Factor 4 is waived.

To satisfy Factor 5 – The Applicant can note that CT is a required component of care for the operation of a SEF and there is no alternative.

To satisfy Factor 6. - The Applicant can note and pay the CHI contribution in full to the Statewide Fund since there's no UMass community benefits infrastructure in the Nashoba region to carry out a local CHI.

Sincerely, Dennis
From: Rodman, Rebecca <Rebecca.Rodman@huschblackwell.com>
Sent: Wednesday, June 18, 2025 5:18 PM
To: Renaud, Dennis (DPH) <Dennis.Renaud@mass.gov>; McNamara, Torey (DPH) <Torey.McNamara@mass.gov>
Cc: Ciolfi, Kasey <Kasey.Ciolfi@huschblackwell.com>
Subject: DoN request

CAUTION: This email originated from a sender outside of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts mail system. Do not click on links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

Good afternoon Dennis and Torey,
We respectfully submit the attached letter on behalf of UMass Memorial Health Care. I would be happy to set up a call to discuss. Thank you,
Rebecca

Rebecca Rodman (she/her/hers) Senior Counsel
HUSCH BLACKWELL
One Congress Street Suite 3102
Boston, MA 02114‑2010
Direct: 617-279-8990
Mobile: 617‑308‑9175 Fax: 617-598-6790
Rebecca.Rodman@huschblackwell.com huschblackwell.com
Healthcare, Life Sciences & Education Healthcare Regulatory
Husch Blackwell is a different kind of law firm—structured around our clients’ industries and built on a culture of selfless service.
Our 1000+ lawyers collaborate across the U.S. from more than 20 offices and our virtual office, The Link, to provide uncommon solutions to our clients’ most complex challenges.

[image: Husch Blackwell]

Rebecca Rodman
Senior Counsel

One Congress Street, Suite 3102 Boston, MA 02114
Direct: 617.279.8990
Fax: 617.598.6790
Rebecca.Rodman@huschblackwell.com

June 18, 2025
Via Email
Dennis Renaud
Director, Determination of Need Program
Massachusetts Department of Public Health 67 Forest Street
Marlborough, MA 01752

Re:  Waiver Request for DoN-Required Equipment at SEF in Nashoba Region Dear Mr. Renaud:
On behalf of UMass Memorial Health Care, Inc. (“UMass Memorial”), this letter is being submitted to request that the Department of Public Health (the “Department”) waive the requirement that UMass Memorial complete a full Determination of Need (DoN) application for a computed tomography (CT) unit at the Satellite Emergency Facility (SEF) in Groton because that CT unit is a requirement for the operation of a SEF.

UMass Memorial has agreed to open a SEF in the Nashoba region to respond to the urgent need for emergency services for the communities that were formerly served by Nashoba Valley Medical Center (“NVMC”). The proposal for the SEF has been approved by the Department’s Division of Health Care Facility Licensure and Certification (See enclosed letter).
The Department has the regulatory authority - and discretion - to waive all or some of the requirements in 105 CMR 100.000 (“the Regulation”). We respectfully suggest that it is appropriate for the Department to use that discretion for this project, either by waiving the sub-regulatory guidance that requires CT units to receive a Notice of DoN, or by waiving some or all of the DoN factors and permitting UMass Memorial to submit a more limited Application.

Waiver of Sub-Regulatory Guidance
While Department approval for new technology (called “DoN-required equipment” in the Regulation) is a statutory requirement (MGL c. 111, §25C), the application of that requirement to CT units is neither statutory nor regulatory. The Regulation defines DoN-required Equipment as “equipment or services that for reasons of quality, access, cost, or health systems sustainability is determined by the Commissioner to require a Notice of Determination of Need”. The Department issued sub- regulatory guidance in 2017 identifying CT as DoN-required equipment. However, the sub-regulatory guidance is meant to identify equipment or service(s) that “do not lead to …. improved Patient Panel health outcomes; increased access including, but not limited to, a decrease in price; or, a reduction

Dennis Renaud
Director, Determination of Need Program Massachusetts Department of Public Health June 18, 2025

in the Commonwealth's Total Health Care Expenditure”. That standard does not apply in this situation, because the CT is a required component of the SEF. The hospital licensure regulation at 100 CMR 130.834(D) requires SEFs to maintain radiology services including CT scans with a clinically appropriate turnaround time, indicating that the Department has determined that CT usage does lead to improved health outcomes at SEFs. Since the Department requires a SEF to have prompt access to CT scans for the purposes of medical care at a SEF, the Department should deem this equipment a necessary part of the SEF that does not need separate DoN review for approval. Because the inclusion of CT units as DoN-required equipment is contained only in sub-regulatory guidance, the Department has the authority to waive that provision in this specific, narrow instance.

Waiver of DoN Regulations

In the alternative, the Department could waive certain DoN factors, using its authority to waive “any requirement” of 105 CMR 100 (the “Regulation”) pursuant to 105 CMR 100.815(A). (Emphasis added). Specifically, we suggest waivers of 100 CMR 105.210(1)(a-d, f), (2), (4), and (5) for the following reasons:
Factor 1:	UMass Memorial received approval for the SEF based on the overwhelming and urgent need for emergency services in the region following the closure of NVMC on August 31, 2024. Prior to NVMC’s closing, NVMC performed almost 18,000 emergency visits annually. Since closing, patients have relied on emergency services farther away and outside of the region. Local emergency services are needed, and to that end, the proposed SEF will meet the needs of the community. Further, since the Department requires the SEF to have CT services, this CT unit is not just needed but required.
Factor 2:	The Proposed Project, through its fulfillment of the SEF’s required service offerings, will meaningfully contribute to cost containment through the provision of local, high quality emergency care as well as improve public health outcomes and promote delivery system transformation. By establishing the SEF, UMass Memorial is advancing cost containment efforts in the Commonwealth by treating low-acuity patients that might otherwise seek care farther away, or avoid care altogether. As part of the SEF’s development, UMass Memorial is also working to improve public health outcomes through targeted public information and education campaigns that raise awareness about health safety and prevention issues in the Groton area. Furthermore, UMass Memorial is fostering delivery system transformation by convening a dedicated subcommittee composed of representatives from local health and safety organizations. This group is focused on integrating the physical and social needs of Groton residents to design a patient-centered care model at the SEF.
Factor 3:	UMass Memorial is in compliance and good standing with federal, state, and local laws and regulations, including, but not limited to M.G.L. c. 30, §§ 61 through 62H and the applicable regulations thereunder, and in compliance

Dennis Renaud
Director, Determination of Need Program Massachusetts Department of Public Health June 18, 2025

with all previously issued notices of Determination of Need and the terms and conditions attached therein.
Factor 4:	Applicant has previously submitted two CPA reports within the last six months and given the low relative cost of a CT to UMass Memorial’s operating budget, it has already provided sufficient documentation of the availability of sufficient funds for capital and ongoing operating costs necessary to support the Proposed Project without negative impacts or consequences to UMass Memorial’s Patient Panel. Accordingly, the Department is aware of the financial feasibility of the SEF without needing to review any new CPA reports.
Factor 5:	As CT is a required component of care for the operation of a SEF, there is no alternative that can (or should) be reasonably considered. By approving the SEF application on May 19, 2025, the Department acknowledged UMass Memorial’s obligation to provide CT, thereby eliminating the need for UMass Memorial to pursue alternative means of providing these imaging services to SEF patients. Requiring UMass Memorial to propose additional options through a DoN process would result in unnecessary duplication of the Department’s prior efforts and determinations.

Since there is a reasonable basis to waive the application of the sub-regulatory guidance in this instance, or in the alternative to waive the majority of the DoN factors for the SEF, UMass Memorial proposes an application submission equivalent in content to that which was recently submitted by the Town of Nantucket, for the construction of an entirely new building for an existing long-term care facility. In the Department’s Memorandum to the Commissioner for the Nantucket facility, the Department found that there was “a need for the Proposed Project, without the full DoN process”. Based on the Department’s approval of the Nantucket Application, there is precedent for the Department to exercise its ability to waive certain factors of review and approve a project without first requiring a full application submission if the need for the project is clear. We think this is an appropriate time for the Department to use its discretion to waive the DoN requirements for this project.

As always, we appreciate your assistance with this matter. Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any questions or require any additional information.

Sincerely,
HUSCH BLACKWELL LLP
Rebecca Rodman

CC: Torey McNamara, Senior Policy Advisor Enclosure



APPENDIX 4

FACTOR 6 COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT PLAN
(Submitted separately to the CHI Program)


APPENDIX 7 NOTICE OF INTENT
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APPENDIX 8 ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION
UMass Memorial Medical Center, Inc.:

https://corp.sec.state.ma.us/CorpWeb/CorpSearch/CorpSearchRedirector.aspx?Action=PDF&Pat h=CORP_DRIVE1/2013/1008/000486333/0030/020502817260_1.pdf

https://corp.sec.state.ma.us/CorpWeb/CorpSearch/CorpSearchRedirector.aspx?Action=PDF&Pat h=CORP_DRIVE1/2009/0713/000291523/0008/020503061638_1.pdf

https://corp.sec.state.ma.us/CorpWeb/CorpSearch/CorpSearchRedirector.aspx?Action=PDF&Pat h=CORP_DRIVE1/2019/1212/000000000/1760/201945425600_1.pdf

https://corp.sec.state.ma.us/CorpWeb/CorpSearch/CorpSearchRedirector.aspx?Action=PDF&Pat h=CORP_DRIVE1/2020/0611/000000000/9121/202093556910_1.pdf



APPENDIX 9 ACO LETTER

[image: The Commonwealth of Massachusetts
Health Policy Commission
50 Milk Street, 8th Floor
Boston, MA 02109; 617-979-1400
Deborah Devaux: Chair
David M. Seltz: Executive Director]

December 20, 2024 Caryn Sweeney
UMass Memorial Health, Inc. 365 Plantation Street, 3rd Floor Worcester, MA 01605

RE:	ACO LEAP Re-Certification Dear Ms. Sweeney:
Congratulations! The Health Policy Commission (HPC) is pleased to inform you that UMass Memorial Health, Inc. meets the requirements for ACO Certification under our Learning, Equity, and Patient-Centeredness (LEAP) standards. This certification is effective from January 1, 2025, through December 31, 2026.

The ACO Certification program, in alignment with other state agencies including MassHealth, is designed to accelerate care delivery transformation in Massachusetts and promote a high quality, efficient health system. ACOs participating in the program have met a set of objective criteria focused on core ACO capabilities demonstrating dedication to patient-centered care, use of evidence-based and data-driven strategies to improve care delivery, and commitment to addressing long-standing health inequities. UMass Memorial Health, Inc. meets those criteria.

The HPC will promote UMass Memorial Health, Inc. as a Certified ACO on our website and in our marketing and public materials. Enclosed you will find an ACO Certification logo for your organization to use in accordance with the attached Terms of Use. We hope you will use the logo on promotional materials when you highlight your ACO Certification to your patients, payers, and others.

The HPC looks forward to your continued engagement in the ACO Certification program over the next two years.

Thank you for your dedication to providing accountable, coordinated health care to your patients, and to continued learning and improvement over time. If you have any questions about this letter or the ACO Certification program, please do not hesitate to contact Mike Stanek, Deputy Director, at HPC-Certification@mass.gov or (617) 757-1649.

Best wishes,

[signature on file]

David Seltz Executive Director


APPENDIX 10 AFFIDAVIT
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Massachusetts Department of Public Health
Determination of Need
Affidavit of Truthfulness and Compliance
with Law and Disclosure Form 100.405 (B)
Instructions: Complete Information below. When complete check the box "This document is ready to print:". This will date stamp and lock the form. Print Form. Each person must sign and date the form. When all signatures have been collected, scan the document and e-mail to: dph.don@state.ma.us Include all attachments as requested.
Application Number:  UMMHC-25080814-RE
Original Application Date: 10/02/2025	
Applicant Name:   UMass Memorial Health Care, Inc.
Application Type:  DoN-Required Equipment
Applicant's Business Type:	Corporation
Is the Applicant the sole member or sole shareholder of the Health Facility(ies) that are the subject of this Application?  Yes

The undersigned certifies under the pains and penalties of perjury:
1. The Applicant is the sole corporate member or sole shareholder of the Health Facility(ies) that are the subject of this Application; 
2. I have read [been informed of the contents of] 105 CMR 100.000, the Massachusetts Determination of Need Regulation;
3. I understand and agree to the expected and appropriate conduct of the Applicant pursuant to 105 CMR 100.800;
4. I have read [been informed of the contents of] this application for Determination of Need including all exhibits and attachments, and certify that [have been informed that] all of the information contained herein is accurate and true;
5. I have submitted the correct Filing Fee and understand it is nonrefundable pursuant to 105 CMR 100.405(B);
6. I have submitted the required copies of this application to the Determination of Need Program, and, as applicable, to all Parties of Record and other parties as required pursuant to 105 CMR 100.405(B);
7. I have caused, as required, notices of intent to be published and duplicate copies to be submitted to all Parties of Record, and all carriers or third-party administrators, public and commercial, for the payment of health care services with which the Applicant contracts, and with Medicare and Medicaid, as required by 105 CMR 100.40S(C), et seq.;
8. I have caused [have been informed that] proper notification and submissions to the Secretary of Environmental Affairs pursuant to 105 CMR 100.405(E) and 301 CMR 11.00;
9. If subject to M.G.L c. 6D, § 13 and 958 CMR 7 .00, I have submitted such Notice of Material Change to the HPC – in accordance with 105 CMR 100.40S(G);
10. Pursuant to 105 CMR 100.210(A)(3), I certify that both the Applicant and the Proposed Project are in material and substantial compliance and good standing with relevant federal, state, and local laws and regulations, as well as with all previously issued Notices of Determination of Need and the terms and Conditions attached therein; [issued in compliance with 105 CMR 100.00, the Massachusetts Determination of Need Regulation effective January 27, 2017 and amended December 28, 2018]
11. I have read and understand the limitations on solicitation of funding from the general public prior to receiving a Notice of Determination of Need as established in 105 CMR 100.415;
12. I understand that, if Approved, the Applicant, as Holder of the DoN, shall become obligated to all Standard Conditions pursuant to 105 CMR 100310, as well as any applicable Other Conditions as outlined within 105 CMR 100.000 or that otherwise become a part of the final Action pursuant to 105 CMR 100.360;
13. Pursuant to 105 CMR 100.705(A), I certify that the Applicant has Sufficient Interest in the Site or facility; and
14. Pursuant to 105 CMR 100.70S(A), I certify that the Proposed Project is authorized under applicable zoning by-laws or ordinances, whether or not a special permit is required; or,
a. If the Proposed Project is not authorized under applicable zoning by-laws or ordinances, a variance has been received to permit such Proposed Project; or,
b. The Proposed Project is exempt from zoning by-laws or ordinances.

	Corporation
All parties must sign. Add additional names as needed.

Eric W. Dickson, MD	<Signature on File>     09/25/2025	
CEO for Corporation Name:	Signature:	Date: 

Lynda Young	<Signature on File>     09/25/2025	
Board Chair for Corporation Name:	Signature:	Date: 
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APPENDIX 11 FILING FEE

UMassMemoria/


October 2, 2025

Dennis Renaud
Determination of Need Program Department of Public Health
67 Forest Street
Marlborough, MA 01752 Dear Mr. Renaud,
Enclosed please find the filing fee for DoN Application No. UMMHC-25080814-RE
which is being submitted by UMass Memorial Health Care, Inc. for the acquisition of DoN­ Required Equipment by UMass Memorial Medical Center for its planned Satellite Emergency Facility, Nashoba Regional Satellite Emergency Facility.

Thank you for your attention to this submission.



Sincerely
[signature on file]
Scott Reynolds Director, Design and Construction UMass Memorial Health
Direct: 508-334-5216 I Mobile: 774-239-6860

[image: Filing fee, in amount of $4931.89, dated 10/3/2025]
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